

**In the Board of Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar**

**JVTR-142/2025
Dt.19/11/2025**

**JJB GR No-142/2025
Haldibari PS Case No: 173/2025 dt: 07.10.2024
U/S.-126(2)/115(2)/351(2) of BNS**

CCL Tapash Roy @ Taposh (13+ years)
[Mob:]

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR.

**Order No-01
Dt: 19.11.2025**

Received one case record from Haldibari being Haldibari PS case numebr 173/2025 dated 07.10.2025 u/s-126(2)/115(2)/351(2) of BNS along with C/C of Formal FIR, C/C of Written Complaint, Charge Sheet and other relevant documents.

Perused the case record and the date of birth of the CCL, it appears that the date of birth of the CCL is on 07.07.2009 and the date of offence is on 28-10-2023 which suggests that he was 16 years 2 month 30 days old on the date of alleged incident.

As such he was a child on the date of alleged incident.

The case is received and registered in the trial register.

Perused the materials available in the case record, it appears that the I.O of this case has submitted charge sheet vide charge sheet number 173/2025 dated 07.10.2025 u/s-126(2)/115(2)/351(2) of BNS of BNS against the CCL.

Perused the same. **Cognizance is taken.**

Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present. No members are present due to dissolution of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

Issue Guardian Notice upon guardian of the CCL at once.

D.A to comply.

Fix **15.12.2025** for S/R of Guardian Notice and Appearance of the CCL.

D/C

Sd/-
**Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar**

Sd/-
**Ld. Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar**